501845348 03/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Granville R. FAIRCHILD	04/16/2004
Bill FRISCHLING	04/06/2004
John KEELING	04/13/2004
Dan PACHECO	04/04/2004
Myron ROSMARIN	04/08/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	America Online, Inc.
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way
City:	Dulles
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166-9323

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13072487

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)474-8400 Phone: 650-474-8400

Email: ptomatters@glenn-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Glenn Patent Group

Address Line 1: 3475 Edison Way, Suite L

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AOL0157C-C

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael A. Glenn

PATENT

REEL: 027823 FRAME: 0521

H \$40.00 11

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment-Parent-10716781-AOL0157#page1.tif source=Assignment-Parent-10716781-AOL0157#page2.tif source=Assignment-Parent-10716781-AOL0157#page3.tif source=Assignment-Parent-10716781-AOL0157#page4.tif source=Assignment-Parent-10716781-AOL0157#page5.tif

□□ □Filing Date: _____11/18/2003



Serial No. 10/716,781

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Granville R. Fairchild</u>, <u>Bill Frischling</u>, <u>John Keeling</u>, <u>Dan Pacheco</u>, <u>and Myron Rosmarin</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: METHOD AND APPARATUS PROVIDING OMNIBUS VIEW OF ONLINE AND OFFLINE CONTENT OF VARIOUS FILE TYPES AND SOURCES

WHEREAS, America Online, Inc., having its		
Virginia 20166-9323 hereinafter referred to as "		
and interest in the said invention and applicati	on and in any Letters Patent which	ch may be granted with
regard to the same; □	9	
ODOO	ACHARDIC D. II.	
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGN		
presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto	the said ASSIGNEE and ASSIG	NFF'S successors and
assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to s		
Patent and any Letters Patent which may be h		
countries throughout the world, including an		
substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, p		
and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE□ as fully and		
said ASSIGNOR □had this assignment and tran	nsfer not been made; for all time.	LI .
ASSIGNOR further agrees that they will, with	out charge to said ASSIGNEED	but at ASSIGNEE'S II
expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the pro		
verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further		
the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignments	nent and transfer thereof, and will	perform such other acts
as ASSIGNEED may lawfully request, to ob-	tain or maintain Letters Patent	for said invention and
improvement in any and all countries, and to	vest title thereto in said ASSIGI	NEED, or ASSIGNEE'S
successors and assigns.		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR II ha	ive hereunto signed their name to	the assignment on the
date indicated Xelew.		
\wedge //// \neg	1 /	;
Wall do	4/16/2004	
	-11-1-	
granville R. Fairchild	Date /	
•		
Bill Frischling	Date	
·		
John Keeling	Date	
Dan Pacheco	Date	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Myron Rosmarin	Date	

ASSIGNMENT



Serial No. ____10/716,781

WHEREAS, We, <u>Grainville R. Fairchild</u>, <u>Bill Frischling</u>, <u>John Keeling</u>, <u>Dan Pacheco</u>, <u>and Myron Rosmarin</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: METHOD AND APPARATUS PROVIDING OMNIBUS VIEW OF ONLINE AND OFFLINE CONTENT OF VARIOUS FILE TYPES AND SOURCES

Filling Date: 11/18/2003

\		
WHEREAS, <u>America Online, Inc.</u> , having its Virginia 20166-9323 hereinafter referred to as " and interest in the said invention and applicati regard to the same;	'ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquir	ring the entire right, title,
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGN presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to s Patent and any Letters Patent which may be he countries throughout the world, including an substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, prand enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and e ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer	NOR have sold, assigned, and to the said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIG aid invention, said application for ereafter granted on the same in the by divisions, renewals, continuate rolongation, or extensions thereof exclusively as it would have been to	ransferred, and by these SNEE'S successors and United States Letters he United States and all ions in whole or part, said interest to be held
ASSIGNOR further agrees that they will, without expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the proverify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignmas ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obsimprovement in any and all countries, and to successors and assigns. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has date indicated below.	secution of said application and/or papers, including applications for nent and transfer thereof, and will tain or maintain Letters Patent vest title thereto in said ASSIG	or applications, execute, or Letters Patent and for perform such other acts for said invention and NEE , or ASSIGNEE'S
Onder the C. Calendal	Date	
Grainville R. Fairchild	Date 6 Apr '04	
Bill Frischling 17	Date	
John Keeling	Date	
Dan Pacheco	Date	
Myron Rosmarin	Date	

☐☐ ☐Filing Date: ______11/18/2003

ASSIGNMENT



Serial No. ____10/716,781

WHEREAS, We, Grainville R. Fairchild, Bill Frischling, John Keeling, Dan Pacheco, and Myron Rosmarin, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: METHOD AND APPARATUS PROVIDING OMNIBUS VIEW OF ONLINE AND OFFLINE CONTENT OF VARIOUS FILE TYPES AND SOURCES

0000		
WHEREAS, America Online, Inc., having its p Virginia 20166-9323 hereinafter referred to as "and interest in the said invention and application."	ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquir	ing the entire right, title,
regard to the same; □		
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY of other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGN presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to sell patent and any Letters Patent which may be be countries throughout the world, including an substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, present and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEED as fully and e ASSIGNOR Dhad this assignment and transfer in	IOR□ have sold, assigned, and tractive said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE and invention, said application for ereafter granted on the same in the divisions, renewals, continuation of the same in the continuation of the continuation of the continuation as it would have been the continuation as it would have been the continuation.	ansferred, and by these NEE'S successors and United □States Letters ne United States and all ions in whole or part, said interest to be held
ASSIGNOR further agrees that they will, without expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the proverify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignments as ASSIGNEED may lawfully request, to obtain the provement in any and all countries, and to successors and assigns.	secution of said application and/or papers, including applications for nent and transfer thereof, and will tain or maintain Letters Patent	or applications, execute, or Letters Patent and for perform such other acts for said invention and
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR□ have date indicated below. □	ve hereunto signed their name to	the assignment on the
Grainville R. Fairchild	Date	
Bill Frischling	Date	
a de la companya dela companya dela companya dela companya de la companya de la companya de la companya dela companya de la companya de la companya de la companya dela comp	04/13/04	
North Keeling	Date	
Dan Pacheco	Date	
Myron Rosmarin	Date	

□□ □Filing Date: <u>11/18/2003</u>



Serial No. ____10/716,781

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Grainville R. Fairchild</u>, <u>Bill Frischling</u>, <u>John Keeling</u>, <u>Dan Pacheco</u>, <u>and Myron Rosmarin</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: METHOD AND APPARATUS PROVIDING OMNIBUS VIEW OF ONLINE AND OFFLINE CONTENT OF VARIOUS FILE TYPES AND SOURCES

□□□□ WHEREAS, <u>America Online, Inc.</u> , having its <u>Virginia 20166-9323</u> hereinafter referred to as "and interest in the said invention and application and ap	ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquir	ing the entire right, title,
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGN presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to sell patent and any Letters Patent which may be he countries throughout the world, including an substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, pand enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and said ASSIGNOR □had this assignment and transfer.	NOR□ have sold, assigned, and to the said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIG aid invention, said application for ereafter granted on the same in the ry divisions, renewals, continuate rolongation, or extensions thereof the exclusively as it would have be	ransferred, and by these SNEE'S successors and United States Letters he United States and all ions in whole or part, said interest to be held en held and enjoyed by
ASSIGNOR further agrees that they will, with expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the proverify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignments ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to observe ment in any and all countries, and to successors and assigns.	esecution of said application and/or papers, including applications for nent and transfer thereof, and will stain or maintain Letters Patent vest title thereto in said ASSIGI	or applications, execute, or Letters Patent and for perform such other acts for said invention and NEE□, or ASSIGNEE'S
Grainville R. Fairchild	Date	
Bill Frischling	Date	
John Keeling January Colonial Dan Pacheco	Date 6, 2009 Date	
Myron Rosmarin	Date	

I I Filing Date: ______11/18/2003



Serial No. ____10/716,781

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Grainville R. Fairchild, Bill Frischling, John Keeling, Dan Pacheco, and Myron Rosmarin,</u> hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

| | | | | | |

Title of Invention: METHOD AND APPARATUS PROVIDING OMNIBUS VIEW OF ONLINE AND OFFLINE CONTENT OF VARIOUS FILE TYPES AND SOURCES

0 0 0 0		
WHEREAS, America Online, Inc., having its principal place of business at 22000 AOL Way, Dulles,		
	ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title,	
	on and in any Letters Patent which may be granted with	
regard to the same; I		
	CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and	
	NORII have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these the said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and	
	aid invention, said application for United I States Letters	
	ereafter granted on the same in the United States and all	
	y divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or part,	
	rolongation, or extensions thereof, said interest to be held	
and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEEI as fully and e	exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said	
ASSIGNOR I had this assignment and transfer		
	out charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S	
expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the pro	secution of said application and/or applications, execute,	
	r papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for	
	nent and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts tain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and	
	vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S	
successors and assigns. I	Tool in and the did the training of the traini	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORI have	ve hereunto signed their name to the assignment on the	
date indicated below. I	•	
Grainville R. Fairchild	Date	
Dill Evicablina	Data	
Bill Frischling	Date	
John Keeling	Date	
Dan Pacheço ,	Date	
00. 0		
Illura	APRIL 8, 2004	
Myron Pospharil	Date	
\vee \circ		

PATENT REEL: 027823 FRAME: 0527

RECORDED: 03/07/2012